

RECORD NO. 17-13025

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

◆ ◆ ◆

**AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV; ANDREIY KONDRAT'YEV;
ANDRE RYLAND; DAVID SUHOR,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA;
ASHTON HAYWARD, Mayor; BRIAN COOPER,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**Monica L. Miller
David A. Niose
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org
dnoise@americanhumanist.org**

Counsel for Appellees

**Madeline Ziegler
Rebecca S. Markert
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION
P. O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
mziegler@ffrf.org
rmarkert@ffrf.org**

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
REFERENCES TO THE RECORD	xiv
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION.....	xv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Nature of the case	2
2. Statement of facts	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the massive Christian cross in their own community.	8
II. The City’s Christian Cross violates the Establishment Clause pursuant to controlling precedent.....	11
A. Overview.....	11
B. Bayview Cross contravenes Eleventh Circuit precedent.....	14

C.	The City cannot meaningfully distinguish <i>Rabun</i>	17
D.	The Cross is unconstitutional pursuant to Supreme Court precedent.	24
III.	The Cross is unconstitutional pursuant to the <i>Lemon</i> test.....	25
A.	The City lacks a primary secular purpose for owning, maintaining, funding, and displaying a massive Christian cross.....	25
B.	Bayview Cross has the effect of endorsing Christianity.	28
C.	The Cross fosters excessive entanglement with religion.....	33
IV.	The <i>Lemon</i> test and <i>Rabun</i> are controlling in cross cases and have not been overruled.	34
A.	<i>Galloway</i> did not overrule <i>Lemon</i> and is inapt.	35
B.	<i>Van Orden</i> did not overrule <i>Lemon</i> , and is irrelevant to the constitutionality of a freestanding Christian cross used for religious worship.....	38
1.	This Court cannot disregard <i>Lemon</i>	38
2.	<i>Rabun</i> remains binding in this circuit.....	41
3.	This is not a difficult borderline case.	42
a)	A Christian cross does not possess a dual secular meaning.....	43
b)	Bayview Cross is a standalone Christian display, unmitigated by any secular features.	45

c)	Bayview Cross was installed for a religious purpose.	47
d)	Bayview Cross has consistently been used for religious worship.	47
C.	<i>Buono</i> did not overrule <i>Lemon</i>	50
D.	Dissents and concurrences did not overrule <i>Lemon</i>	54
CONCLUSION		56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE		

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>ACLU of Florida Inc. v. Dixie County</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2011), <i>vacated on standing grounds</i> , 690 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>ACLU of Ohio Foundation v. Deweese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>ACLU v. City of Stow</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>ACLU v. Mississippi State Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 380 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	13, 26, 29
<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	49-50
<i>ACLU v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 510 F.Supp. 886 (1981)	23, 29, 33
* <i>ACLU v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU-NJ ex rel. Miller v. Twp. of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Starke</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19512 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>

**Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport*,
 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*,
 132 S.Ct. 12 (2011)..... *passim*

Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth.,
 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) 35, 40, 42, 43

Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Lake Elsinore,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25180 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... *passim*

**Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n*,
 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)9

Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland,
 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013).....41

Buono v. Norton,
 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004) *passim*

Cabral v. City of Evansville,
 958 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ind. 2013), *app. disp.*,
 759 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Carpenter v. San Francisco,
 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

Church of Scientology Flag Serv. v. City of Clearwater,
 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) 25, 28

**Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU*,
 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... *passim*

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....55

Davies v. County of Los Angeles,
 177 F.Supp.3d 1194 (C.D. Cal. 2016)..... *passim*

Doe v. Crestwood,
 917 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990).....32

Ellis v. La Mesa,
990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Felix v. City of Bloomfield,
841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016), *reh’g denied*,
847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017)39

Freedom from Religion Found. Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.,
832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)10

Freedom from Religion Found. v. County of Lehigh,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160234 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 28, 2017)..... *passim*

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama,
641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)10

Friedman v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985) *passim*

Gilfillan v. Philadelphia,
637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980) *passim*

**Glassroth v. Moore*,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) *passim*

**Gonzales v. North Twp. Lake Cnty.*,
4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....55

Granzeier v. Middleton,
955 F. Supp. 741 (E.D. Ky. 1997), *aff’d*, 173 F.3d 568
(6th Cir. 1999) *passim*

Greater Houston Chapter ACLU v. Eckels,
589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984), *reh’g denied*,
763 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1985) *passim*

Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009).....39

**Harris v. City of Zion*,
927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

Hewett v. City of King,
29 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. 2014)..... *passim*

Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....27

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 55, 56

Hunter v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105035 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 9, 2016).....41

Jewish War Veterans v. United States,
695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 13, 29

Jones v. White,
992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993).....23

**King v. Richmond Cnty.*,
331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

**Lemon v. Kurtzman*,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... *passim*

Libin v. Greenwich,
625 F. Supp. 393 (D. Conn. 1985) 13, 26, 29, 32

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....38

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....35

<i>*McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendelson v. St. Cloud</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1065 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullin v. Sussex Cnty.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Del. 2012)	10
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Pub. Sch.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	42, 49, 50
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 36, 41
<i>Pitts v. City of Kankakee</i> , 267 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Roark v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	8, 9, 10
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	55
<i>Selman v. Cobb Co. Sch. Dist.</i> , 449 F. 3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>*Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>

Shahar v. Bowers,
120 F.3d 211 (11th Cir. 1997).....23

Smith v. Cty. of Albemarle,
895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990).....18

Smith v. Governor for Ala.,
562 F. App'x 806 (11th Cir. 2014).....41

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980).....38

Summers v. Adams,
669 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.S.C. 2009) 13, 19, 40

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... *passim*

**Trunk v. San Diego*,
629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*,
132 S.Ct. 2535 (2012)..... *passim*

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 9-10

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... *passim*

Walz v. Tax Comm'n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....49

Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces,
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....40

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....55

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I14, 55

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)23

Other Authorities:

http://www.pnj.com/story/news/2017/10/28/bayview-community-center-track-2019-completion-despite-complaints-over-design/798527001/
(last viewed October 30, 2017).....9

https://perma.cc/U27K-AXY59

John E. Nowak, *Constitutional Law* (8th ed. 2010)39
